SUPREME COURT_LIBRARY,

KINGSTON
JAMAILA

\/.-
18 THE SU?REME‘CUﬁRT OF JUDICATURE GF JAMAILIGA

IN COMMON LAwW

SUIT NO. C.L. G. 134 of 1983.

BETWEEN CECIL GODFREY PLAINTIFF
AND ALLIED STORES LI#ITED DEFENDANT

Janelt Noswortay for the Plaiatiif.

Donald Scharschuidt aud Duvid Bates instructed by Douglas Brandon of Liviugston
Algxander and Levy for the Defendant.

September £9,30, 1987; OGetober 1, 1987, July 17, 18,19
205 Zi, 1989; February 26, 19903 March 2, 6, 7, 19903 and
October 26, 1990,

CLARKE, J:

Fur four yeurxs uacil be wus dismicsed by the defendont cumpany (the
coupauy) the plalatiff, Cecil Godfvey, was wuployed s mancger of Lene Super—
market ia Constunt Spriug, St. Aadrew, one vi the cunpany®s five supernarkets.

The piadotiff admits that ab the time of his uismi.s‘.f".al he was in

receipt of a salary of $1,874.99 2 nonth., ais comucl reosuserat

o 10 money.

it was & sotiuvnai sum of $4,000 which represeated the velue the cumpany plicud

sulary and olivwdnee was $26,500. The allowauce wos not paid to h

-un the use be had of thae car it had assigu-d to hinm. Upon diswissing him the

company tuok the coar from hiw apd pald bia ncthiog by way of car allowaac: on
regard Lo ony subsoqueny period.

The pladotiif clains davegys alleglng that he wus wrougfully
Gilsuissed. The letter of dismissal delivercd tu the prointiff cnd deted the

ind d._iy Gf ﬁd], 1983, rcads es fullows;--

N Dear 5ix,

Pivcge be advised that after coroful consideration, the
coapany has decided to terminaie your coatract of coploymont
for just comsc. This decision has becr wuwanimcasly endorsed by
the Buard of Director.

He set out below the amount which chall be paid to you
ca gour torminatiou.

Notwithstnanding, that we do oot coaslder that thers iz
ay sbiigaticu on the Coupnny to pgive you puid avtice, it has
becn decided oo buwmanitarian grouuds to pay you your salary foa
ikay 1983, and on additionel thres s aths o.,l XY .

u\@ko\ GM @ we e
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We have also included your vacation leave pay of oane month
as follows:

Salary & Allowances - May 1983 $1,874.59
Vacatiou pay 1,874.99
Fx Gratia Payment (3 wonchs) 5,624.97

Total Gress $5,374.95

Legs Deductions:

M. L.8. $ 15.9¢C
N.H.T, 74,45
Income Tax 2,151.62
Total Deductious 2,241,96
Het Pay 7,123.99

Youre faithifully,
ALLIZD STORES LIMITED

Sgd. Heldth I. Daley
Managzing Director”

The piaintiff asks me to zay that by the taormg of that letter the
company summarily dississed Lim,; <hat ie to say, it disuiszed him without
giving hLim such notice ur salary in place of notice as the contract required,
He urges me to hold as well that the dismissal was wrongful. He contends that
the company has failed to justify his dismissal even though as well as pleadiag
"bad management” on his part, it pleaded the fellowing grounds in the alter-—

native:

a. The Jdefendant says that the pleintiff was dismissed for
just cause particulars of wiilch are that the plaintiff
persistently ignored the instructions given to him by

the managing director of the defendant's compauny regarding !

over purchasing, bounced cheques and shrinkage;

b. In the further alternative the deofendant says that plaintiff
wags negligent in the performance of his duties in that he
failed to act on the instructions of the maragiug director
of the defendant’s company in relation to over purchasing,
bounced cheques and shriunkage"

A to the gquestion of diswissal for just cause I see nmcthing in the
avidence, oral or documentary, from which I cugbt to hold that the plaintiff’s
conduct complained of was such as te show him to have disregarded the eesential
conditions of his contract of service. So far from belng incompetent as a store

manager; his performance was generally good and compsared favoucably with the
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performance of any of the other store managers im the company. The high volume
of sales which e achleved over the years excecded budgetary targets. He
would from time to time wake recommendations for improving the stores operation
especially in areas relatinp to shrinkage and security. He took proper and
adequate steps to control ov reduce shrinkage, the incidence of bounced

cheques and over purchasing of goods. Even the exhibited correspondence from
the managing director «f the company reflect no breach of duty by the plaintiff
as to "preclude the satisfactory countinuance of the relationship of [a2mployer

¥

as repudiated by the [plaiutiff f's per McCardie, I. in Re Bubel Bromze and Metal

7 ™ ~

Comparny [1915] IK.%5. 215 at page 321.

Ag the company did not have just cause to summarily diswdss the
plaintiff he was entitled uader the contract to reasonazble notice of teri-
nation of his employment. The plaintiff avers that sziz wmonths® notice was
the reasonable wmotice required. The company on the other hand ccntends that
three ponths® notice under the contract was ressonable and that what was paid
to the plaintiff, apart from vacation pay and salary for day 1983, was in

fact three months'

salary in lieu of notice which was all that he was entitled
Lo,
1f the company’s contention is correct the fact that the plaintiff
was dismissed without justification would not avail him. & court of justice
in a case of this sort seeks where warranted to compensate the eaployee for
loss of wages or salary. not %o punish the employer for wrongful dismissal.
So tue critical gquestion that I must determime at the end of the day is this:
Has the company [ully compensatad the plaintiff before action brought?
To resclve that question I must answer the following subsidiary questions:
L. What congtltuted reasonable notice under the plaintiff’s
contract of employment?
2. Yas the ex gratia paymeat of three months'® salary payment
in lieu of notice and, if so, was 1t accepted?
3. Was the plaintiff on dismissal emtitled as ue pieads te an
end of year profit payment ns part of his salary amd/or to the
alue of a car allowance for the pericd of proper uotice under

the . contract?
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Te answer those questicms I mmst first of all determine whether the

©

contract was oral or in writing. Paragraph 3 of the statement o claim states:

W

gt

y an oral agreement entered into on or sbout the
month April 1379 between the plaintirf snd the

defendant, the plaintiff satered the employment of
the defundant &z ¢ supermorket MANAEETocoocovccoea’

Paragraph 2 of the company's statewment of defenze reads in part:

" Paragraph 3 of the statement of claim is deniud. The
cenvract of employwment between the plaintiff and
defendant was in wricdng dated 28th March 1979 and the
defendant will refer to it at trial for its full terms
and effect®.

Paragraph 3 of the plainti{f’'s reply ic emphatic:

The plaictiff denies thul the contract of employment
hervein was I writing cr that 1its terms were ever
reduced into writing®.

The plodntiif dapoged in ecraminacion in chief that the comntract was
oral. Ke =aid that after he had served three mouths® probation as ‘acting
manager’ he was appointed Manager. He said he thereupon had a conversation
with Keith Daley, the msnaging director ¢f the company, about the terms of his
zppointment as wmanager, He agreed that the starting salary would be $18,00C
per year, that ho would receive a car allowance of $20C per month and that he
would receive a bonus at the eud of each yvear. He saild that ¥r. Daley gavs an
undertaking that at the end of the financial year ho would receive two percent
of the net profits of Luane Supermarket, Conctant Spring. He however, admitted
under cross—examination that:

{2) he had on 27th March 1989 applied in writing to the "+

COBGARY

employment as a supermarketf wanager; and

I
{b) that subsequent Lo that he commwnced work as wanager on the

>

LEGL

g 0f a letter he received from the company. - B

That letter incerpurating the plaiurift's sgreement to its terms raads

thus

" Dear Sir, - iedes A VT R . PN

Subject tu ydur acceptance -of the terms and conditions uet
vut below, your cuploymeit will begia-as from 2nd April, 1979 uad
you eill borpaid o osalaky.of $12,000.00 per amnum.

Yo will be on probation €or  periud of unot less thom 3
months, duriag which time, the Company 7Tuoserves the right to
ferminate your service without notlc..



The Company also reserves the right to eztend the probationary
period.
Yours faithfully,
HLLIED STOREs LIMITED,
Sgd. Kelth Daley
I ree ko the
and cone
ioes of eployment ¢ Sgd.  Cecili Sodirey
NAME 3 Cecil Godirey
PUBTIION Jdanagery
DaTE, 3 28/3/7%
Car allowance 3200.00".
de agread that he was on three wonths' probativu after the date of the -«
letter and that the salary stated therein was the salary with which he started.

Keith Daley confirmed in his evideunce that the plalntiff applied in

writing to the cowpany for the post of supermarket msuager. He said the

company subseguently snpiosyed the plaintiff oo the rterms of the self same lelter
izl

Sf 28¢h Mavch, 157%9. The cvidence makes 1t abundarcly clear thst the coatract

of employment was in wricdng and I £ind thet the aforesaid letter was indeed

thie comtract ¢f smploymont. It comtaing express osrms rclating to the post the
plaintiff would heoid, the dste his wmployment would begin, starting salary,
motor vehicle allowance and the pericd of probation, The plaintiff’s period

of probation lasted three months, for the coumpany confirmed in writing his
appolntuent as wanayer with offect frow lst July, 1979, During the probation

1

Wwis serviece without noticz but once he was

period the cowmpany could
confirwed as manager the contract wade ne express proviecion as to the length
of motice reguived to deterwmine 1t

re, b

The partles clesrly intended as revealed dn the implied terms of tho

L]

contract that the plaintiffic employaent after he had gerved his perlod of
provation would be for an indefinate period determinnble upen reasonable

netice.

The guezstion of wihat constituted roascnable notice

Where there is no just cause for summary dismissal statute merely

prescribes miniwam periods of wmotdice required to termimste a contract of

&)

reriod. As the plalntiff was dismissed after be

K

employment foran indefinite
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employed for a continuvous pericd of four years thoe minimum period of unotice
required by statute was two weeks: See section 3 of the Euploywment (Termination
and Redundancy Payments) Act,

The common law rules appiicable to the facts  and circumstances of this
case require a lonpor periocd of notice. The general rule is that the length  of
notice depends on the iuntention of the parties as revealed in thelr coatract.

As this conftract has no express provision as to notice beyond the probationary

o

period, the court will imply A terw, as both partiss agree I ought to do,that

¥ 3

the employment could be terminatcd by reasonablie notice by either party.

feharschmide submitted netice i 2 reciprocesl rights if che
plainrlff was entitled toaootice 30 would have been the conpany if the plaintiff
had wished to leave 1ts employ; and what would have been reasonable notice to

the plaeintiff from the cowpany would egqually hawe boen reasonable notice to the

wag gpiving notilce.

avidence on the quastion of notice cawe from Kelth Daley,
He testified dn eramination in chief that in his yoars as wmanaping divector of
the company five mansgere spart frou the plaintlff have beoun dismissed. Before
e plaintiff was disuissed three wanapers were dismissad and were zach paid one

ponth's

He furthev ssid chat the twe managers Jdise-

misced after the plaintiff were each paid chree wonths® salary in place of notice.

@

It was not sugpgested to i, baiey that any custoa in the supermarket industry
required sixz months' notiecs or, at all events, more than three woaths' notice.
Indeed counsel for the plaiobiff ¢id not suggest that thres months’ notlce ox

three months’ pay in idev of notice wes unreasonabio

In fixing what smounts to reascnable rcotice under the comtract I haie
looked at all the circumstances which include the responsibilities invelved in
the job, the nature of fhe employwment and lts dugree of importance and the

1.8

ilength of time the plaintiff held it before he was dismissed,

i

1

Counsel on both siles cited a numbher of cases on the questivn of
reasonable iemgth of uotice but thuse cases do not lay down my rule of law
and are merely guides to enable me to say what is reasonable notice ia the
different circumstances of this case., Miss. Nosworthy urged me to hold that

six months? notice was rezsounable in this case. 8he referred te a foot wnote
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at page 490 of Halsbury's Law of Enpgland 3rd Ed. tu the effect that a Natioual
Commissivner ia Englaad held thuat six months® wnotice was veasonable to
terminate the cupluyment ol a general sales moanger. That short foot note

without more is unbelpful. She also cited Adams v, Union Cinemss Limited

113395 3 Ail E.R. 133.
Thers the respondent under au oral agreement held the position of
controller of cinemas in the appelicnt compomy. His cuwployment was determdncd

) of
upunt une mouth’s nutice. The English Court/fppend in affirwdng the decision

ol the judpe below held, sw far as is relevant to Lthis case:
{2} thar it was an Loplied term of the apreement that reasunable
uctice o terminare the agrecment should be given either party;
b) that becsuse of the noaterce 2od iwportance of the plaintiff®ys
wploynent six wmouths® aotice was veasonable,
It was the court's view that the respondent wos wapluyed to discharge  mos
responsible duties in 2o wmuch as he was contyroller of some 120 ciloesmus, »
pusitiuvn of much importance for which he was paid wver some 50 years ago the
then large salary of  $2,000.00 per annua.

In the cose bofore me the plaintiff wao ¢ acnager of une of the
company's five supermarkets. 43 manager of a supernarket operated as part of
a chain of stores, the plaintifi like the other fcur store winager was reguired
to Eellow ecertain vules cad repulations laid down by the top aanageaent.

Above the plaintiff iy rosk were the operatioss manaper who would monitor the
day to day wperations of the supermorkets and the symaging director who had
the overall responsibility for the supermarkcts. Bearing in mind zil that
as well as the othur circumstances of this case L hold that three mouth-
potice was roeasonable,

it is of course cowson groum! that the company Jismissed the plajwtifi
without notice. The compony contends, however, that it paid the plaintifl
three months® salory in liew of three months® wsoticc. The plaintiff disputes

this.

Lovue of Payment in Licu of Notico

The law ollows o employer to pay o Jdismissed empluyce salary i

place of proper notice., Put cnother way, the eaoployer may in exercising his
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extra ~judicisl remedy dismiss the emplovee at once and without notice on
) remuneration

payment of the / which the empluyee would have earned during the perig:
in which notice should have run under the contract. Where an employer does
so the dismissal 1s not wrongful; see page 29 of Batts’ "The law of Master
aud Servant” Sgh fdition, where the law on the poiat 1s correctly siated.
The eumployer would thus have compengated the ewployer for loss arising from

the employer's fallure to give adequate notics,

Miss Mosworthy submitted that the company made no teander of pay

of salary in lieu of notice but thet it wmade a gift¢ instead. She argued that

S 4

the partiecs ¢id wot fotend to create legal relatious because the company state:d

that it was making payment on humanitarian grounds,

Fow, so far fron afditing In the letter of diswissal that it was
liable pey the plaintifi three months’ salary upon dismissal, the company
assertad in that letter that it was not obliged to plve the plaintiff “paid
notice” (erromeocus in the result) and that it woas paying him three months’
salary cn humanitarian grounds. £y further indicating that the payment of

three wonths® salary was ‘ex gratia® the cowpauny was in wy judgment

redteratiug that peayment wes belnp made without admission of iiability, that

is to say, without aduodtting any pre~existiug llability on its part,

I adept the approach of Megew J. in Hdwards v. Skyways Limited

{19647 1 ALL ®.X. 494 where he ascribes that sane weaning and effect to the

words 'ex gratia', slbeit in @ case where the defendant sought to resile

from an agreement to wakoe an ¢x gratia payment fo the plaintiff. At puage

500 E~il that Leaxwmod Swvdge said:

Lrodis, ¥ wodnk; common experslence smengst practitioners
of the law that ilitigatiom or threatensd litigatioun is
frequently comprowised on the terms that one party shell
make to the other a paywent dascribed in express terms
as 'ex gractia® or 'without admiseion of liability'. The
two phrases are, I thiok, syoonymous. No one would
imagine that a SLLLIEHL&LH so madey is unenforcesble
law., Toe words "ex graria? or Foithews edoéosivi Of
1igbility’ see usad siuply to indicate - it way be ...
that the party agreeity to puy does not admil any pre~
extsting 1iability on his part; but he is certainly.tboc
secking to preclude the legal enforceabildty to the . v
settlewent itself. by describiog the contemplated payaent
g Texegratial. 5S¢ here,  there. are obvicus reue.ns: why:
the phrose”inlght have beem used by the defendunt vompeny
in just such o wzy,.desired to avoid cupceding that any
guck” prynent. was due under -ahe empliyer’s concract of
servdrel: S R e S

....e.9jooaun,

et
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They might have

/ wished ~ perhaps ironically in the event - to
show, by using the phrase, their generosity ia
making a payment beyond what was required by the
contract of service. I see nothing in the mere
use of the words “ex gratia", unless in the
circumstances some very special meaning has to
be given to them, to warrant the concluszioa
that this promise, duly made and accepted, for
valid consideration, was not intended by the
parties to be enforceable in law",

I hold that the company did rot make a gift of three monthd salary to

the plaintiff. ‘The parties must have contemplated that their legal relations

would be affected if the plaintiff accepted the payment. In my view the

effect

salary

of the letter is that the company tendered payment of three monthd

in place of motice and it was up to the plaintiff to accept or reject

the payment tendered. The plaintiff purported to accept the payment ‘under

protest’, for the letter from the plaintiff's attorney dated May 12, 1983

in response to the letter of dismissal is in these terms:

Sgd.

"Mr. Keith I. Daley,
Managing Director
Allied Stores Limited
New Kingston
Kingston 1G,.

Dear Sir, 1

Re: Cecil Godfrey - Unlewful Dismissal

I act for amd on behalf of the zbove~captioned, Mr. Cecil Godfrey
who up to the 2nd day of May 1983 was Hanagev ¢of Lane Supermarket,
Constant Spring Road in the parish of Saint Andrew.

My client instructs me that by letter dated the 2nd day of Mzy,
1983 you purported to terminate his employment, without notice,
citing "just cause" as your reason for termimation.

It is wy professiomal opinion that you have nc lawful grounds for
termination of Mr. Godfrey's services and that he has be unlawfully
dismissed.

You are hereby requested to revoke and withdraw the purported
letter of termination above referred tc and re-instate Mr. Godfrey
forthwith in the office of Manager of Lane Supermarket, Constant
Spring Branch which he previously enjoyed before the szid unlagful
termination,

It is vepretted that should I nmot get a favourable response hereto
within ten (10) days from the date hereof I am instructed by my
client to £ile swit against you hereim in the Supreme Court of
Judicature of Jamaica for unlawful dismissal.

Please take nctice that the cheque in the sum of Ninme Thousand
Three Hundred and Seventy-four dollars and Ninety—-five Cents
(9,374.95) cdelivered to my client along with the letter of
determination kas been accepted "under protest™.

Yours &ruly,

Janet M. Nosworthy.
cc. Mr. Ceeil Godfrey”.



- 10 -

Although the plaintiff charged that he was wrongfully dismissed and
requested that the company reinstate him he accepted the payment. I find
that the words "under protest” used in this context do not in themselves
have legal significance; see Re Massey 8 B.E.A. 462 and Stroud's Judicial
Dictionary of Words and Phrases 4th Edition, Vel. 5 at p. 2855.

Having accepted three months’ salary in place of three months® notice
the plaintiff would be fully compensated unless at the time of his dismissal
he was legally entitled to the value of the use of the company’s motor
vehicle for the three months' period of notice and/or, as he claims, to an

end of year profit payment or bonus.

The question of entitlement to an end of year profit

payment and/or to value of use of car.

While it is true that the company admitted that it made bonus payments
to the plaintiff for financial years 1979-1980, 1980-1981, 1981-1982 calculated
on the basis of 2/3 of 2% of the audited net profit for the supermarket in
question neither his written contract of employment nor his pay increase advices 3
mention or provide for payment to him of any bonus or end of year profit paymentoj
In any case, although the plaintif{ received a bonus payment of $2,000.00 in |
December; 1982 the company had not notified to the plaintiff before he was
dismissed the amcunt of any bonus payment for the financial year 1982-1983. Iun
fact, up to the time of hie dismissal the profits for that financial year had
not been ascertained. The plaintiff cannot therefore claim to recover the loss
of any expected end of year profit payment or any portion thereof because that
was not a benefit that the company was contractually bound to give him. As

Diplock, L.J. said in Lavarack v. Woods of Colchester Limited [1966] 3 ALL E.R.

683 at p. 696 F-H {C.A.)s=

"The general rule as stated by Scrutton, L.J. in
Abrahams v. Herbert Reiach, Limited [1922] 1 K.B.
477, that in an action for breach of contract a
defendant is not liable for not doing that which
he 1s not bound to do, has been generally accepted
as correct ... The law is concerned with legal
obligations only and the law of contract only with
legal obligations created by mutual agreement
between contractors - not with the expectations,
however reasonable, of one contractor that the
other will do something that he has assumed no
legal obligation to do.”
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Moreover, even where, as in the Lavarack case; a contract does provide
for the payment of “such bonus, if any, as the directors of the company shall
from time to time determine”, events extraneous to the contract itself such
as the lawful abelition of the bonus system could determine whether or not a
bonus was payable thereafter.

Turning to the claim for car allowance, the plaintiffis written
contract previded that he start with remuneration of $12,000 per annum
together with a car allowance of $2000.00. -, Four written pay
increase advices show both his increases in remuneration and changes in the
break down of his salary throughout the years. The last pay increase advice
indicates that his salary at the time of his dismisscl was $26,500.00 per
annum including, as Keith Daley explained, a notional amount of $4,000.00
representing the value of his use of the company's car. When he was dismissed
the Company took possession of the car; depriving him of its use. In addition
to paying the threec months' salary the company was obliged to pay the
plaintiff the value of his use of the company's car throughout the three months’
period he would otherwise-havehlmd the use of thé car. . This the company
failed to do.

What it comes to then is that the plaintiff was not fully compensated
before action brought, for although he was properly paid three months® salary
Ystricto sensu" in place of notice he should have been paid $1,000.00 for the
loss of the value of the use of the company’'s car for the three months period
that being the period of reasonable notice under the contract. He is however,
entitled to nothing else.

I will therefore deal briefly_with Miss Nosworthy's submission that the
plaintiff is entitled in an action of this nature to damages for his hurt
feelings and his difficulty in obtaining future employment both resulting from
the wholly unjustified manner in which he was dismissed. Appellate courts
both in England and this country bhave laid it down that damages for wrongful

dismissal cannot include compensation for the manmer of dismissal. for injured

feelings, or for the fact that dismissal makes fresh employment more difficule:

see Addis and Gramophone Company Limited [1908-101 All E.R. Rep. 1 (H of L) and }

Kaiser Bauxite Company v. Vincent Cadien 8.C.C. Appeal No. 49/8l as yet unre-
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ported. Our Court of Appeal in the latter case adopted the following state-

ment of principle emunclated by Lord Loreburn L.C. at page 3 in the former cases
"I cannot agree that the manner of dismissal
affects these damages. Such considerations
have never been allowed to influence damages
in this kind of case. An expregsion of Lord
Colebridge C.J. (Mae v. Jones 25 (.B.D. at
p. 108) has been quoted as autherity to the
contrary. I doubt if the learned Lord Chief
Justice so intended it. If he did; I cannot
agree with him., If there be a dismissal
without notice the employer must pay an
indemnity; but, that indemnity canunct include
compensation either for the injured feelings
of trhe servant or for the loss he may sustain
from the fact that his having been dismissed of
itself makes it more difficult for him to
obtain fresh employment."

Accordingly, I award judgment to the plaintéff limited to $1,000 as

aforesald with coststo be taxed if not agreed.

e




